
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, JESSE GREY, EILEEN QUICK,  
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, HASHIM BHATTI, NICOLA PRYER, GARY MUIR, 
JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 21 March 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head 
[...]
eclare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Collins, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, Samantha Rayner, 
Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Claire Pugh and Daniel Gigg and April 
Waterman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence received from Cllrs Michael Airey and John Bowden.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Control Panel held on 4 January 2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/02134* LFD Group Limited: Erection of office (B1) building with retail (A1) 
space at ground floor, following demolition of existing building at 35 – 
37 Peascod Street   – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the 
application in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations and grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and with the 
amended conditions in Section 3 of the update report as listed 
below; and an additional condition to secure details of the levels 
of the site and development (not listed):

 Amended condition 11 – Prior to the commencement of 
construction of the development hereby permitted details for 
the surface water drainage of the site, together with a 
maintenance regime for it, shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details, and shall be so maintained thereafter for the 
duration of the occupation of the development. Reason: To 
ensure the protection of the water environment, and to 
minimise the risk of flooding in the locality. Relevant Policies – 
DG1, E10 and F1 of the Local Plan, and guidance contained 
within the NPPF 2012.

 Amended condition 5 – no part of the development shall be 
occupied until secure cycle parking, lockers and showering 
facilities have been provided within the building in accordance 

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



with details that have first been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. These facilities shall 
thereafter be kept available for use by staff employed within the 
development at all times. Reason: to ensure that the 
development is provided with adequate parking and personal 
facilities iin order to encourage the use of unpowered modes of 
transport, in the interests of the sustainability of the 
development and its impact on the environment. Relevant 
Policies – DG1, E10 and T7 of the Local Plan, and guidance 
contained within the NPPF 2012.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion to approve (Cllrs 
Alexander, Bicknell, Collins and Quick), and four Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Grey, Rayner, Shelim and E. 
Wilson).

(The Panel was addressed by Andrew Melville in objection and David 
Hill, the owner. A statement of objection from Cllr Rankin was also 
read out).

16/03274* Oakridge Developments: Erection of 2 pairs of semi detached houses 
with associated access and parking at Land Adjacent to 6 Bridgeman 
Drive, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application 
in accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations and 
grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of the Main Report.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion to approve (Cllrs 
Bicknell, Collins, Grey, Rayner and Shelim) and three Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Alexander, Quick and E. Wilson).

(The Panel was addressed by Paul dickinson, the Agent).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Urban Panel 
 

29th March 2017 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 16/03438/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 11 

Location: Former  Windsor Rackets And Fitness Club Helston Lane Windsor  
 

Proposal: Alterations and additions to form five no. additional close-care apartments in addition to that approved under 
11/00403/FULL. 
 

Applicant: Mr Hughes Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 12 February 2017 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 17/00042/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 27 

Location: 12 Princes Close Eton Wick Windsor SL4 6LZ 
 

Proposal: Part single, part two storey side and rear extension and provision of 2 No. car parking spaces to the front 
garden. 
 

Applicant: Mrs Eves Member Call-in: Cllr S. Rayner Expiry Date: 13 February 2017 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 17/00056/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 39 

Location: 133 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RU 
 

Proposal: Alteration to front roof plane to raise the main ridge and L-shaped dormer to the rear 
 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Lloyd Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 10 February 2017 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 4 
 

Application No. 17/00111/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 49 

Location: 40 Kings Road Windsor SL4 2AG 
 

Proposal: Change of use from registered HMO (10 units) to 3 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats 
 

Applicant: Mr Butt Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 3 April 2017 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST 

 
Item No. 5 

 
Application No. 17/00283/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 59 

Location: 121 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN 
 

Proposal: Alteration and amendments to shop front fenestration to match adjoining properties 122 and 123 High Street. 
 

Applicant: The Provost And 
Fellows of Eton 
College 

Member Call-in: Cllr Malcolm Alexander Expiry Date: 13 March 2017 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 5 
 

Application No. 17/00284/LBC Recommendation REF Page No. 59 

Location: 121 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN 
 

Proposal: Consent for alteration and amendments to shop front to match adjoining properties 122 and 123 High Street. 
 

Applicant: The Provost And 
Fellows Eton College 

Member Call-in: Cllr Malcolm Alexander Expiry Date: 13 March 2017 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Appeal Decision Report         Page No.      69 

10



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
29 March 2017          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

16/03438/FULL 

Location: Former  Windsor Rackets And Fitness Club Helston Lane Windsor   
Proposal: Alterations and additions to form five no. additional close-care apartments in addition to 

that approved under 11/00403/FULL. 
Applicant: Mr Hughes 
Agent: Mr John Montgomery 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer North Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  April Waterman on 01628 682905 or at 
april.waterman@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Permission is sought to add five close-care apartments (Class C2 – Residential Institutions) to 

the scheme of development already permitted on the site, which comprises a 72-bed nursing 
home, 58 close-care suites and communal facilities, parking and landscaping, and revised site 
access arrangements, approved in January 2012.   

 
1.2 The additional units are proposed to be constructed at fourth floor level, atop and set in from the 

plan area of the northern-most part of the approved development, in a rooftop extension similar in 
design to that of the “sky lounge” included in the approved scheme above part of the four storey 
central section of the building. 

  
1.3 The site adjoins residential, leisure and transport land uses, with some boundaries screened by 

tall tree belt and group planting, while others are open, allowing views into and out of the site.   
 

1.4 The land falls within Flood Zones 3 and 2, with Flood Zone 1 to the south of the site.  The 
applicant has demonstrated that they have passed the Sequential Test.  The recommendation to 
approve the development is made on the understanding that it will be able to demonstrate that it 
will be safe for the lifetime of the development without increasing flood risk elsewhere (and where 
possible reduce flood risk) in order to pass the second part of the Exceptions Test; the first part 
has been met relating to the wider sustainability benefits to the community.      

 
1.5 The proposed additional units would increase the number of C2 units in the development, 

intensifying the already permitted use, but not introducing any new uses on the site.  The 
principal issues relate therefore to whether this intensification can be absorbed and catered for in 
terms of the increased pressure on infrastructure and impact on the environment, and whether 
the design of the additional built form is acceptable on aesthetic and amenity grounds. It is 
considered that the proposed development is acceptable on all counts.     

 

It is recommended that the Panel defers and delegates authority to the Head of Planning 
to grant planning permission,  with the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report, on 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement to: 

a) secure measures to ensure a safe means of escape in the event of flooding 
through the development on the site approved under separate planning 
permission; and, 

b) to amend and make binding on the additional units the Travel Plan for the 
development on the site approved under separate planning permission.  

 
 
 
 

11



   

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application 
[...]
of the site needs also to be secured.  At 
present, the approved landscaping (soft and hard, including boundary treatments) details 
(agreed under application referenced 14/ 03908/CONDIT) show a 1.8 m high brick wall, and 
hedge/shrub planting beyond, separating the site from Clarence Road.  The applicant has been 
requested to provide amended details of the hard and soft landscaping on this part of the site 
that will enable an evacuation of the residents of the 5 additional units (in addition to those of the 
approved 58 suites and the 72 bed-nursing home) through this route but will also: a) create no 
danger or inconvenience to highway users at this point close to the roundabout; b) accommodate 
successfully any change in level between the site and the public footway; and, c) ensure the 
security of the site.  Again, it is understood that this information should be forthcoming before the 
Panel meeting.   

 
6.12 The comments of the Environment Agency have been sought on the February 2017 FRA 

Addendum, but not yet received.  Their further views on the details yet to be submitted will also 
be sought, and will be reported to the Panel in an update, if received.  

 
6.13 If all outstanding information is received, and is assessed as being acceptable against the 

requirements of the Exceptions Test, then the proposed development may be considered 
acceptable in terms of the national and local planning policy, as set out in section 10 of the 
NPPF 2012 and Policy F1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 
Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003.  

  
 Design and impact on amenity 
 
6.14 The addition of a fifth storey to this part of the building, of the design and footprint shown, is 

considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the character and appearance of the 
locality, and its contribution to the aesthetic of the building itself. This roof top addition would not 
close down or interrupt any important public views of heri
[...]
 DG1 and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012. 

 
 9 No part of the development shall be occupied until a refuse bin storage area and recycling 

facilities have been provided in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall be kept available for 
use in association with the development at all times. 

 Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate facilities that allow it to be 
serviced in a manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of traffic and highway safety 
and to ensure the sustainability of the development.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, DG1. 

 
10 No development hereby permitted shall be commenced until full specifications and samples (if 

requested) of the materials to be used in the external surfaces of the development shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies -  DG1 and H10 of 
the Local Plan and guidance contained within the NPPF 2012. 

 
11 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

particulars and plans. 
 
 
Informatives  
 
 1 This permission is governed by and shall be read together with the Agreement made under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act  1990 (as amended) dated xx xx 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Location plan 

 

Block layout plan 

 

Appendix B 

23



 

24



 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 March 2017          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

17/00042/FULL 

Location: 12 Princes Close Eton Wick Windsor SL4 6LZ  
Proposal: Part single, part two storey side and rear extension and provision of 2 No. car parking 

spaces to the front garden. 
Applicant: Mrs Eves 
Agent: Mr Robert Hillier 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton Wick Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 796046 or at 
haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed extensions would be of an appropriate scale and design to the host dwelling. The 

development would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the street 
scene. Due to their design, size and siting the proposed extensions are unlikely to cause any 
significant harm to the amenities of the immediate neighbouring properties.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 At the request of Councillor Rayner in the interests of the public. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The proposed development relates to an end terraced dwelling situated on the north side of 

Princess Close. The exterior of the property is brick and the windows are upvc. The surrounding 
area is residential comprising semi detached and terraced dwellings. 

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The application seeks planning permission for a part single, part two storey side and rear 

extension and provision of two car parking spaces to the front garden. The two storey element of 
the extension would have a hipped roof set well below the ridgeline of the existing property by 
around 1.3m. It would be 4m in length and around 4.1m in width. The two storey part of the 
proposals is proposed to be sited off the boundary with No. 10 Princes Close by 1.9m and around 
2.3m from the boundary with No. 14. There will two single storey extensions; the first being a flat 
roof extension to the utility/store and the other being 
[...]
00056/FULL

Location: 133 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RU 
Proposal: Alteration to front roof plane to raise the main ridge and L-shaped dormer to the rear
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Lloyd
Agent: Mr Rees
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Brian Benzie on 01628 796323 or at 
brian.benzie@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The increase in the main ridge height, along with the scale and bulk of the proposed dormer 
extension, would significantly detract from the character of the host dwelling and be at odds with 
the roofscape of other dwellings in the terrace. The proposals will appear visually discordant and 
unsympathetic to the character and appearance of the area. While the extensions would be long 
and bulky, the location of the neighbour’s windows away from the development will mean that 
there will not be any significant impact. The site lies close the Windsor Town Centre where there 
is a range of services and facilities which means off-street parking will not be required. 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. The increase in ridge height and excessive mass and bulk of the dormer window and 
its poor design would result in a discordant form of development which is 
unsympathetic to the host dwelling and the character and appearance of the area.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

Councillor Rankin has called the application for determination by the Panel in the public 
interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application property is a mid terrace Victorian dwelling with a traditional outrigger element to 
the rear extending over two stories.  The whole row of terraced dwellings appears to have been 
built at various stages, as the ridge heights of groups of houses vary along the road.  However, 
the dwellings within the immediate area of the applicat
[...]
 intentionally left blank



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 March 2017          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

17/00111/FULL 

Location: 40 Kings Road Windsor SL4 2AG  
Proposal: Change of use from registered HMO (10 units) to 3 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats 
Applicant: Mr Butt 
Agent: Mr Alex Chapman 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application proposes the change of use of a house in multiple occupation (HMO with a total 

of 10 bedrooms) to 5 flats (3 x1-bed and 2 x 2-bedroom flats).  It is considered that the principle 
of the proposed development is acceptable and would not conflict with Policy H7 of the Local 
Plan, particularly as 8 of the existing units are not completely self contained. As there are no 
external changes proposed to the building and a reduction in the potential number of vehicle 
movements through a reduction in the total number of individual units, there would be no 
additional impact on neighbouring properties, the Conservation Area, the setting of nearby listed 
buildings or on the highway.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site (outlined in red) comprises a large three storey brick building on the west side of Kings 

Road – consisting of No 40 and No 40A.  The site is within a Conservation Area and there are 
nearby listed buildings. The site is not in the Green Belt and is not within an area liable to 
flooding.   

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING 
[...]
ENDIX B – 17/00111   - 40 Kings Road, Windsor 

Proposed Plans

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 March 2017          Item:  5 

Application 
No.: 

17/00283/FULL 

Location: 121 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
Proposal: Alteration and amendments to shop front fenestration to match adjoining properties 

122 and 123 High Street. 
Applicant: The Provost And Fellows of Eton College 
Agent: Mr Eamonn McLarnon 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
29 March 2017          Item:  5 

Application 
No.: 

17/00284/LBC 

Location: 121 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
Proposal: Consent for alteration and amendments to shop front to match adjoining properties 122 

and 123 High Street. 
Applicant: The Provost And Fellows Eton College 
Agent: Mr Eamonn McLarnon 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal seeks the removal of the shop front of number 121 High Street in Eton and its 

replacement with a new window and door to match in appearance the ground floor of numbers 
122 and 123 High Street (in this terrace). The loss of the shopfront is considered to be 
unacceptable in principle, as it is significant in understanding the historical use of the building. 
Furthermore, the presence of shopfronts, intermixed with domestic frontages, is, identified as a 
special feature within the Conservation Area appraisal.  Added to this, the proposed fenestration 
to match that on the terrace of buildings is not considered to be an appropriate design or 
appearance, as it would look at odds with the Georgian appearance of the upper floors of this 
building.  

 
1.2      The scheme would result in 
[...]
 Area in terms of adding a St Leonards Road frontage to 
the existing part implemented scheme.  Taking into account all other matters raised, the 
Inspector concluded there would be no adverse impacts that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken 
as a whole. 
 

 

69

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
	16_03438_item_1
	16-03438 former Windsor Squash and Fitness
	17_00042_item_2
	17_00042 site plan appendix
	17_00042 updated appendix
	17_00056_item_3
	17_00056_Appendix A
	17_00056_Appendix B
	17_00111_item_4
	17-00111  40 Kings Road APPENDIX A and B
	17_00283_&_17_00284_item_5
	Appendix 17-00283 (1)

	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chairman), Malcolm Alexander 
(Chairman), Michael Airey, Samantha Rayner, Jesse Grey and Eileen Quick

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Jenifer Jackson, Lyndsay Jennings, Claire 
Pugh, Daniel Gigg and April Waterman.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowden and Shelim.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Control Panel held on 1 February 2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/03438* Mr Hughes: Alterations and additions to form five no. additional close-
care apartments in addition to that approved under 11/00403/FULL at 
Former Windsor Rackets and Fitness Club, Heston Lane, Windsor   – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DELEGATE authority to 
the Head of Planning to grant planning permission, with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and an 
additional condition requiring the submission and approval of a 
revised landscaping scheme, as in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report (as listed below), on completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement to secure measures to ensure a safe means of escape 
in the event of flooding through the development on the site 
approved under separate planning permission, and to amend and 
make binding on the additional units the Travel Plan for the 
development on the site approved under separate planning 
permission; and to DEFER the application for a maximum of two 
cycles to enable officers to obtain the outstanding flood risk 
information. The application must go back to Panel for 
determination.
Additional Condition as per the Panel update report:

1. No construction operations for the development hereby 
approved shall be commenced until details of the hard and soft 
landscaping of the site shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details 
required shall comprise the design, appearance, construction 
details, materials, levels and finish for all free-standing or 
retaining structures and means of enclosure, and all roads, 
paths, external parking spaces and other hard surfaced areas, 



and the location, species, size and planting density of all trees, 
hedges, shrubs herbaceous plants and areas to be grassed, 
together with programmes of implementation and after care (of 
a minimum of 5 years). The landscaping scheme shall be 
completed in accordance with the implementation programme, 
and any trees of other plants which die, are damaged or 
destroyed or become no longer viable within 5 years of the 
completion of the implementation programme shall be replaced 
during the next planting season with specimens of the same 
size and species unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Reason: in the interests of amenity, 
flood risk management and the protection of the water 
environment, in accordance with national and local planning 
policy as set out in policies DG1, H10 and N6 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan and guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

(The Panel was addressed by Robin Hughes, the applicant).

17/00042* Mrs Eves: Part single, part two storey side and rear extension and 
provision of 2 No. car parking spaces to the front garden at 12 Princes 
Close, Eton Wick, Windsor SL4 6LZ – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in accordance with 
the Head of Planning’s recommendations and grant planning 
permission with the conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main 
Report.

(The Panel was addressed by Beverley Eves, the applicant).

17/00056 Mr and Mrs Lloyd: Alteration to front roof plane to raise the main ridge 
and L-shaped dormer to the rear at 133 Arthur Road, Windsor SL4 
1RU – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application in against  the Head of Planning’s recommendations 
and grant planning permission as the proposals comply with 
Policies DG1 and H14 of the Local Plan because the small 
increase in height combined with the depth would not result in a 
disproportionate addition and agree with the officers report on 
living conditions and highways matters.

(The Panel was addressed by Neil Lloyd, the applicant and a 
statement in support of the application was read out on behalf of 
Councillor Rankin).

17/00111* Mr Butt: Change of use from registered HMO (10 units) to 3 x 1 bed 
and 2 x 2 bed flats at 40 Kings Road, Windsor SL4 2AG – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in 
accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations and 
grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 9 
of the Main Report and with the additional informatives set out in 
Section 3 of the Panel Update Report as listed below:

1. The applicant and their contractor should take all practicable 
steps to minimise dust disposition, which is a major cause of 



nuisance to residents living near to construction and demolition 
sites. The applicant and their contractor should ensure that all 
loose materials are covered up or damped down by a suitable 
water device, to ensure that all cutting/breaking is appropriately 
damped down, to ensure that the haul route is paved or 
tarmacked before works commence, is regularly swept and 
damped down, and to ensure the site is appropriately screened 
to prevent dust  nuisance to neighbouring properties. The 
applicant is advised to follow guidance with respect to dust 
control: London working group on Air Pollution Planning and 
Environment (APPLE); London Code of Practice Part 1: The 
Control of Dust from Construction; and the Building Research 
Establishment: Control of dust from construction and demolition 
activities.

2. The Royal Borough receives a large number of complaints 
relating to construction burning activities. The applicant should 
be aware that any burning that gives rise to a smoke nuisance 
is actionable under the Environment Protection Act 1990. 
Furthermore, any burning that gives rise to dark smoke is 
considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the 
Environmental Protection Team policy that there should be no 
fires on construction or demolition sites. All construction and 
demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only 
exceptions relate to knotweed and in some cases infected 
timber where burning may be considered the best practicable 
environmental option. In these rare cases the contractor would 
be expected to inform Environmental Protection Team before 
burning on 01628 683538 and follow good practice.

17/00283 The Provost and Fellows of Eton College: Alteration and amendments 
to shop front fenestration to match adjoining properties 122 and 123 
High street at 121 High Street, Eton, Windsor SL4 6AN – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application against the 
Head of Planning’s recommendations and grant planning 
permission on the basis that the proposals comply with Policies 
CA2, LB2 and DG1 of the Local Plan because the development 
would not result in the loss of an important shopfront of 
historical value with the proposals being appropriate to the 
approved residential use. The proposals would result in a visual 
improvement and will enhance the Conservation Area and Listed 
Building.

(The Panel was addressed by Eamonn McLarnon, the applicant’s 
representative).

17/00284 The Provost and Fellows of Eton College: Consent for alteration and 
amendments to shop front to match adjoining properties 122 and 123 
High Street at 121 High Street, Eton, Windsor SL4 6AN – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
against the Head of Planning’s recommendations and grant 
planning permission on the basis that The proposals comply with 
Policy LB2 of the Local Plan because they would not result in the 
loss of an important shopfront of historical value with the 



proposals being appropriate to the approved residential use. The 
proposals would result in a visual improvement and will enhance 
the Listed Building.
(The Panel was addressed by Eamonn McLarnon, the applicant’s 
representative).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


